
ds 

63501 
Decision No. --------

BEFORE T'dE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF n.:n:: STATE, OF CALIFORNIA 

Application of EVERGREEN SERVICE ) 
COMPANY to increase rates for water ) 
service as presently supplied and ) 
to f~1er increase rates for water ) 
service upon completion of proposed ) 
water softener plant. ) 

) 

Application No. 43470 

Frank L. Sprague, for applicant. 
w. J. Rassen, for Evergreen Acres Home 

OWners' Association, protestant. 
John Gibbons and Donald Steger, for 

the COmmission staff. 

OPINION -._-"-----

Applicant requests authority to increase water service 

rates for its system, which serves some 700 domestic and a few 

commercial consumers in unincorporated areas of Santa Barbara County 

Olbout three miles south of Santa Mar:Ll. 

The application, filed Jane 5, 1961, was beard and 

submitted on December S, 1961 at Santa Maria before Examiner John 
. . 

M. Gregory. Earlier plans, described in the application, for 

construction of a water softening plant, est~ted to cost about 

$60,000, were abandoned prior to the hearing and'do not figure in 

the rate studies by applicant or the Commission staff. 

111e utility, a closely held famflY corporation, was 

granted a certificate in 1952 and authorized to establish prescnt 

rates in the affiliated Evergreen Acres residential tract, south 

of Santa Maria, witb 212 metered connections (Decision No. 48083" 

December 22, 1952, Application No. 33745). ExtenSions, financed 

chiefly by subdividers' advances, have: since been made to adjoining. 

-1-



e. 
A. 43470 ds 

tracts. Tae system now bas a potential of some 806· metered: services 

of which approximately 641 were active by the end of 1961. 

The following condensed table indicates the amount of the 

requested rate increases (from Exl1ibit 6,. pages 1& and 17): 

Per Meter Per MOnth Increase 
Quantity Present Rates PioposedRates xmount Percent 

1,000 eu.ft. 
1,500 eu .. ft. 
2,000 ca.ft. 
5,000 cu..ft. 

10,000 cu.ft. 
50,000 cu..ft. 

$ 2.25 
3.00 
3.75 
8.25 

15.75 
75.75 

$. 4.00 
5.50 
7.00 

13.00 
23.00 

103'.00 

$ 1.75· 
2.50 
3.25- . 
4.75-
7.2S. 

27.25-

77.8% 
83.3 
86.7 
>7.6 
4&.0 
36~.O 

Estimated risults of operation for 1962, at present and 

proposed rates, as indicated by the company's amended exhibits and 

as developed, after adjustments, by the staff, are shown in 

condensed form (from EXhibits 4,6,7 and 8): 

Item -
Operating Revenues 
Total Operating Expenses, 

including Depreciation 
and Taxes 

Net Revenues 
Depreciated Rate Base 

Rate of Return 

1962 - Estimllted 
Present Rates Prmsed Rates 

Staff Company St~ Company 

$ 47,340 

41,140 
6,200 

123,700 

5% 

58,976 

229 762 
(12/31/62) 

$ 78,890 $ 78,230 

54,230' 65,985 
24,660 12,245· 

123:,700 229,76,2 

19.9'1. 5 .31. 

Estimated operating expenses as developed by th~ company 

include interest in the amount of $4,278, whicb. is not an allowable 

expense for the determL~ation of utility net revenue. 

The disparity in rate bases, shown in the above summary, 

derives cniefly from a deduction by the staff, from the weighted 

average utUity plant for 1962, of $128,800 in average construction 

advances subject to refund under the percent of revenue' option of 

the utility's main extension rule. As of June 30) 1961 the company 

bad outstand~ $117~942.56 tn advances to which it expected to, add 

-2-



A. 43470 c:ls 

$40,000 in 1962. The company estimates that refund payments on these 

contracts will BmO\mt to about $5,.274, atmually, at present rates 

.and $8,728 at the requested rates. 

Other staff adjustments do not reqaire special comment. 

Tne company bas used only straight-line ~preciat1on for income. tax 

PU%'p05eS and intends to follow that practice. Taxes based on income 

have been computed by the staff on the basis employed by tbe company. 

Toe company, on June 30, 1961, had an unbalanced capital· 

structure. Only $52,724.36, or 23.79'/.,: was represented by common 

equity. Eighteen demand notes, payable to stockholders or members 

of their families, totaling $50,956.10, or 22.997., and subdividers' 

advances of $117,942.5&, accounting for 53.227., made up the balance. 

Accrued interest on the notes, amounting to $7,633.85, had neither 

been recorded on tbe utility's books nor reflected in the June 30, 

1961 balance sheet. Tbe company presented a plan at the hearing 

for payment of accrued and current interest over a period of five 

years and, if poSSible, some of the principal. 

The utility, prior to 1961, was oPerated and managed, 

with part-time help, by a family partnership, Ramacl.a Company, which 

also, beginning in 1953, advanced tbe money covered by the demand 

notes. Those funds, for the most part, were used for construction 

of plant facilities. Tract facilities have largely been installed 

by subdividers or outside contractors. The company is currently 

managed by its president, who is also a general partner of the 

affiliated Evergreen Land Company ~ pioneer developer of the area 

served by the u:tUity. 

Growth of tbe system has led to recent improvements in 

operating practices and facilities:. including employment of a full­

time clerk-bookkeeper and an additional full-time 'IXlaintenance man 

-3-



A. 43470 ds 

(the present maintenance man will retire about mid-1963), and the 

opening of an office, shared with the land company:. at a centr.ll 

location :in the service area. Water service facilities appear to be 

a.de<J.uate at the present time, although some consumers, prior to 

1961, experienced occasional summer pressure drops or temporary 

shortages due to power failures. Installation of U:rp;O'ge'd....pumping 

and pressure facilities appears to have alleviated the pressure 

problexn. Tile utility, as a £urtb~r step toward improved operations, 

plans to acquire title, now held by its president 7 to two lots in 

~1e pioneer tract used as sites for Well No. 2 and its related, 

storage tank. Financial aspects of the foregoing improvements,were 

developed by the company from exhibits made available, for the first 

ti1ne, at the hearing (Exhibits 4 and 5). 

S:?l!!n'lQry: Findings and Conclusions 

Two facts stand out on this record: (1) the present 

rates are insufficient to provide for the utility's necessary 

expenses of operation, including depreciation expense, and a 

reasonable return on its investment; (2) the utility needs to 

tmprove its common equity position before negotiating additional 

construction advance contracts which~ without more common equity,' 

will only serve to increase the ,imbalance in its capital structure. 

In connection with operating expenses, which do not 

include payments of accrued or current interest on the outstanding 

demand notes or refund$ of construction advances, we recognize that 

the utility has embarked on an improvement program consistent witt"! 

the system's growth and that reasonably adequate provision sbould 

be mc;:de in the rates for ITJecting the added expenses thUs entailed. 

The major portion of these added expenses~ the record shows~ will 

occur in cormection with employment of full-time bookkeeping. and 



e 
A. 43470 cIs 

maintenance personnel and payment of full rent on the new office 

facilities. We consider that an additional amount of $6,~OOO in 

operating expenses for 1962 is reasonably required for those 

purposes. Tae staff's estimates for 1961 and 1962. in other 

respects> were not challenged by the utility and will be adopted) 

as modified herein. for the purposes of this proceeding. 

!be requested rates are excessive when related to the 

rate base developed by the staff. The rates authorized in the 

following order are estimated to produce gross revenues of $57,000. 

net revenues of $8.625 and a rate of return of approximately ~.97% 

on the average depreciated rate base ,of $123,700. We find said 

rate of return and rate base to be reaso~ble' for the' purposes of 

this proceeding. 

Applicant bas requested authority to revise its Rule No. 

7-A-la. b-,) to require a deposit of $10 for a SIS-inch meter as an 

amount to establish credit. The current Rule No. 7-A-la provides 

for a dePosit of $5.00 when bills are rendered monthly or $10 when 

bills are rendered bimonthly. Applicant renders its bills monthly 

and bas not justified the additional charge. The request should 

be denied. 

A~plicant has also requested authority to revise its 

Rule No. Il-G to provide for a reconnection charge of $2.50. 

General Order No. 103, Section 6-f~ provides for filfng a tariff 

charge of $2.50 for reconnection of service during regular working 

bours or $5.00 otherwise. Applicant should revise its tariff 

schedules to include the reconnect ion charges provided by the 

general order. 

As of December 31. 1960 there were 44 fire ~ydrants 

connected to the system. Applicant requests authority to make a 

-5-



.. 
A. 43470' cis 

byd:ant rental charge, although no negotiations or, contracts have 

been entered int:o, as yet, with any fire protection agency in the 

county. The requested monthly rate of $S.OO per hydrant is 

considerably higher than tbe rates cbarged by other utilities for 

similar service and applicant did not present any justification 

for it. The order herein will authorize the establishment of a 

nominal monthly rate. of $1.00 per hydrant. If negotiations are 

initiated for a change in tbis rate 'for fire protection service, 

applicant should so advise the Commission, in writing, and submit 

pertinent data, including the proposed revision in charge. If 

an agxeement is reacbed with the agency, ,applicant may submit such 

revised charge and related conditions of service for filtng in 

its sChedules in accordance with normal tariff filing procedures. 

F:inally) applicant should take il:mnediate steps to secure 

title to the well and tank sites for Well No.2, in the 'Evergreen 

Acres tract. 

We find, on this record, that the increases in rates and 

charges authorized herein are justified, that the rates. and, charges. 

authorized herein are reasonable, and that the present rates and 

charges insofar as they differ from those herein prescribed, are 

for the future unj ust and unreasonable. 

ORDER -.--- ..... 

Public hearing having been held herein, the matter havi.rJg 

been submitted, the Commission being fully advised and basing its 

order on the findings and conclusions contained in the foregoing 

opinion, 

IT IS 'HEREBY ORDERED that: 

1. Evergreen Service Company, a corporation, is authorized 

to file in quadruplicate with this Commission, after the effective 

; 

-6-

... 



A. 4,~3470 cis 

date of this order and in conformance with the provisions of General 

Order No. 96-A, the schedules of rates attached to this order as 

Appendix A, and on not less than five days' notice to the Commission 

an~ to the public, to make such rates effective for all service 

rendered on and after May 1, 1962. 

2. Evergreen Service Company, within forty-five days after 

the effective date of this order, shall file in quadruplicate with 

the Commission, in conformity with the provisions of General Order 

No. 96-A and in a manner acceptable to· this C01ll1Uission, an up-to­

date tariff service area map, rules governing customer relations 

revised to reflect present-day operating practices and sample copies 

of printed forms, including. a standard form of contract for main 

extensions, normally used in connection with customers' services. 

Such '. rules, tariff se:rvice area map and forms shall become effective ... 
upon five days' notice to the Commission and to tbe public after 

fil~ as hereinabove provided. 

3. Evergreen Service Company, within sixty days after the 

effect:ive date of this order> shall file with this Cozmnission four 

copies of a comprehensive map drawn to an indicated scale not 

smaller than 400 feet to the inch, delineating. by appropriate mark­

ings the various tr.;:cts of land and te:r:itory served; the principal 

water production, storage and distribution facilities; and the 

location of the various water system properties of applicant.·; 

4. Beginning witb the year 1962, Evergreen Service Company 

shall determine the accruals for depreciation by dividing the cost 

of depreciable utility plant less estimated future net salvage less 

depreciation reserve by the estimated remaining life of the· plant. 

Applicant sball review the accruals wben maj or changes in 

depreciable uei11ty plant c~s1t1on occur and for each plant 

-7-



A. 43470 ds 

Bceotmt at intervals of not more than three years~ beginning with 

the next review as of. J'anuaxy l~ 1965. Results of these reviews 

shall be submitted to the Commission in writing. 

S. Evergreen Service Company' shall take steps .. forthwith .. 

to acquire title to lots 2-A and 6-A~ in the Evergreen Acres tract, 

now used as sites for the utUity's v1e11 No. 2 and Tank No.2" and 

shall report to the Commission in writing,. on or before September 30, 

1962, the results of suCh negotiations. 

6. Except as granted herein, the application is denied. 

the effective date of this order shall be twenty days 

after the date hereof. 

Dated at __ San __ Fran __ eisco ______ .. California, this 

;3A~ &yo£ ______ ~~ ____ ~~ 

cOtilDIssiOuers 



e 
A. 43470 d~ 

AP?tICA.3Ttm 

APPENDIX A 
Page 1 of" 2. 

Schedule No.1 

GENERAL ME~D· pERVICE 

Applicable to all metered ~ter ~erv1ce. 

TERRITORY 

(or) 

The areas kc.own as Evergreen Aere~, MAge:stic Homt!)s1 'I'ra.et 10003, (1) 
Tract 10017 ~ COW'l.t.:ry Club Estates and Bel Aire Est.a.tes1' and vicinity, I 
loea.ted approxima.tely tbree mUt'I~ south of Santa· Mal"1e.~ Santa :&:roars. 
Coun~y. (';0 

Quantity Ratos: 

Por-Meter 
Per Mo:nth 

Fir:lt 1,000 eu..t't. or less ....................... $ 2.7;. (I) 
Over 1,000 cu.ft., ~r- 100 cu.tt. •••••••••••••• .1S 

Y.ixl.1m'uI:l Charge: 

For 5/S x J/4-inch meter •••••••••••••••••••••••• 
For 3!4-ineh meter •••..••••..••.••.••.•.•• 
For l .. inch. meter .......... ' ......... ' ......... ~ 
For l~ineh m.eter ...................... • ,.' ...... . 
For 2-ineh meter ..... ' ......... e· ......... ., ....... . 

For ';"'inch J:loter ..... 110·" ..... 111 ..... ' ........ eo •• 

Por 4 ... ineD meter .••• ,. ..................... ,. •• 

The }"..in1mum Charge W'1ll entitle the customer 
to the qUtlJltity or wter 'Which tbs.t. miXlimUln 
charge wUl purchase at the Quantity Rates. 

$ 2.75 
4.00. 
6.50' 

10.00 
15.00 
25.00 
50.00 (i) 



A. 43470 d~ 

A'PPLICA'BTtl'l'Y 

.. 
APPENDDCA 
Page 2 of 2 

Schedule No._ 5 

PUBLIC ~ HYDRANT S'ZRVICE 

Appl1eable to all firo hydrant oerviee furnished to'mun1e1pal1t1es~ 
duly orgatdzeQ. fire distr1cts a:nd.' ~ther pol1t1eal oubdiv1s10JlB or the,· State. 

TER~rrORY 

The areas knO\oltl a.s Ever~een Acres, M,qgestic Homes, Tract 10003, 
Tract 10017, Country Club Estates and Eel Aire Estates, eJ:ld vieinity-, 
located a.pproximntely tbree miles south or Sarita Maria., Sante. Barbara. 
County. 

RATE - Per Month 

For each hydrant .•.......•..............••.... $1.00 

SPECIAL CONDITIONS 

1. For water delivered for other than tire protection purposes, 
charges shall be mde at the qu.g.ntity ra.tes under Schedule No.1, Genoral 
Metered Service. 

2. The cost of installe.t1on and mo.intenance of hydrante shall be borne 
by the utility_ 

3. Relocation. of a:tJ.Y hydrant shall be at the oxpen3e o-f the party 
request1ng relocation. 

4_ The utility \/'ill supply' only such wter at such proSS\lX'e aa mAY'·be 
available from. time to time as. a result of its normal operation of the 
system. 

5. Fire hydrants shall be attached to the utility's distribution 
:n.a.1ns upon reeeipt of proper a.uthorization from the appropr1:l.to public 
authority. Such authorization shaU deSignate the spec1fic loca.tion. at· 
..... hich each is to be in::;talled_ 


